SOFTWARE REFERENCE
MANUAL

H8 COMPUTER

C FRONT PANEL MONITOR
PAM-8
C Snme HEATH COMPANY oo

All Rights Reserved BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022 States of America



1'2 I CHAPTER ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION ... 1-4

THEORY OF OPERATION

Power Up and Master Clear ................................. 1-5
Clock Interrupts ....................ooo 1-5
PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM ........................... . 1-6
H8 Displays .......... ... 1-7
H8 Keypad ............ 1-9

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING MEMORY LOCATIONS

Specifying a Memory Address .............................. 1-10
Altering a Memory Location ............................... 1-12
Stepping Through Memory .............................. . 1-13

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS

Specifying a Register for Display .............oooo oo, 1-14
Altering the Contents of a Selected Register ...................... 1-15
Stepping Through the Registers ............................ .. 1-15

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

Initiating Program Execution ......................... .. ... ... 1-16
Breakpointing .............. ... ... . 1-16
Single Instruction Operation ............................. ... 1-17




Panel Monitor | 1'3

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES . ...ttt e et 1-18
Loading From Tape .............ovriiriiiiienninnnannnnn.. 1-18
Dumping toTape ..........c.ooviiiiiiiiiii e, 1-18
Copying a Tape .. ...vov i e e 1-20
Tape Errors . ... 1-20

1/O FACILITIES

Inputting FromaPort ......... ... ... ... . 1-21
OutputtingtoaPort ........ ... ... i . 1-21
Addressing Port Pairs ..............c.oiiiiiiiiiii i, 1-21

ADVANCED CONTROL

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT) ........ovvtiitiee e e, 1-22

Using the Keypad ......... .. ... i 1-22

Display Usage .........ovuiuiniiiiin e 1-23

Using Interrupts ... 1-24
APPENDIX A

Panel Monitor Listing ................oooviiviii 1-25
APPENDIX B

DEMO: PAM-8 . ..o 1-64



1'4 CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

This Manual describes the functions and operations of the Heath H8 Panel
Monitor Program, PAM-8, which resides permanently in a ROM on the H8 CPU
board. PAM-8 provides a sophisticated front panel display and keyboard emula-
tion as well as handling master clear and interrupt operations. Some of the major
features of PAM-8 are:

® Memory contents display and alteration.

® Register contents display and alteration.

® Program execution control (both breakpoint and single instruction
operation),

® Self-contained bootstraps for program loading and dumping.

® Port input and output routines.

In addition to the above features, PAM-8 can be instructed (by means of a flag
byte contained in H8 RAM) to bypass some or all of its normal functions so the
sophisticated user can augment or totally replace them.

Communication with the Panel Monitor is accomplished through three devices:
the keypad, the 7-segment displays, and the audio alert. The user enters com-
mands and values through the 16-key keypad, and PAM-8 responds visually
through the front panel displays. In addition to the front panel displays, PAM-8
provides the keypad entry and function feedback to the built-in speaker. Ap-
propriate signals (short, medium, and long beeps) indicate that commands and
data are accepted or rejected.




Panel Monitor | 1'5

THEORY OF OPERATION

This section will supplement the information contained in the “Operation” and
“Circuit Description” sections of your H8 Operation Manual. In order to fully
understand how PAM-8 operates, you must be familiar with the H8 front panel
and CPU. A thorough knowledge of the 8080 instruction set and its architecture
is also essential.

Power Up and Master Clear

PAM-8 initializes the H8 whenever you power-up or master clear (RST). You
initiate the power-up operation by turning on the rear panel Power switch. You
can master clear by simultaneously depressing both the lower right-hand (RST#)
and lower left-hand (@) keys of the H8 front panel keypad. Both power-up and
RST cause a level zero (highest priority) interrupt and result in a long beep from
the audio alert.

During initialization, PAM-8 enters a routine which determines the high limit of
continuous RAM. Once the high limit of available RAM is determined, the H8
stack pointer (SP) is set to this value and control is passed to the front panel
command loop. Using this feature, you can immediately determine the total
amount of continuous memory above 8K by displaying stack pointer value.

Clock Interrupts

The Clock Interrupt is a crucial element in the operation of the H8 front panel
system. This level one interrupt is generated by the front panel hardware every
2,000 uS. PAM-8 uses this interrupt to check for some keyboard commands, to
check for user program breakpoints, and to refresh the front panel displays.

PAM-8 performs these functions using a series of subroutines which are exe-
cuted as necessary when indicated by the interrupts. For this reason, all user
programs must maintain a valid stack (at high memory) containing at least 80
free bytes at all times. If this stack space is not available and PAM-8 is running (it
can be disabled; see the Advanced Control Section), unpredictable software
damage can occur in your program. In the same manner, if your program should
execute a DI (Disable Interrupt) instruction, no front panel services including the
RTM (Return To Monitor) function are available until an EI (Enable Interrupt)
instruction is executed or until a master clear (RST/f) is performed.



1"6 I CHAPTER ONE

PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM

PAM-8 is always in either the monitor mode or the user mode. In the monitor
mode no user program is executing, PAM-8 loops reading the keypad and
refreshing the displays. All commands entered via the keypad are valid; how-
ever, the RTM command is meaningless.

When your program is being executed, PAM-8 is in the user mode and the MON
LED on the front panel is extinguished. Only two keyboard commands are valid
in this mode: RST (master clear) and RTM (Return To Monitor). NOTE: Both of
these commands are dual key commands. No single key command is recognized,
so a user program may have free use of the entire keypad.

You can return PAM-8 to the monitor mode by using the RTM command (simul-
taneously press the @and the # keys). This command stops program execution at
the end of the current instruction, stores the current value of each register, and
returns PAM-8 to the monitor mode. You can then continue your program by
pressing the GO key. The RST command (simultaneously press the 0 and the /
keys) performs the master clear operation described earlier and does not save any
register values.

Normally, when a user program is running, PAM-8 is also running. Thus, if
PAM-8 is displaying the contents of the HL register pair and the user program is
started, it continues to display the contents of this register pair as the program is
run. If the user program changes the contents of the HL pair, the change is
immediately reflected in the front panel displays. In a similar manner, if a
memory location is displayed when a user program is started, it is displayed
during the time the user program is run. If the user program changes the contents
of the displayed memory location, the front panel display changes.

Since PAM-8 does not recognize keypad commands in the user mode, the RTM
command must be used before the memory location or register being displayed is
changed to a new location or a different register. Once you select the new
location or different register, you can resume program execution by pressing GO.

NOTE: PAM-8 requires about 10% of the H8 CPU’s resources to process the
display interrupts. Programs which are compute-bound may be slowed down by
simultaneous operation of PAM-8. In this situation, you may wish to turn off the
clock interrupts to improve execution time. See “‘Using Interrupts” on Page 1-24.

J



Panel Monitor | 1'7

STATUS LED
LAMPS DISPLAYS I KEYBOARDI

/ N\

7 / %
oo 7 J
O MoN
0 A
© PwR ADORESS -~ DATA/REGISTER ——

E@H

— DIGITAL 71
——ompureal)

Figure 1-1

H8 Displays

You must understand the H8 front panel presentation in order to use PAM-8. The
display is made up of 9 digits, in three groups of three digits each. See Figure 1-1.
Each group of three digits displays one byte (eight bits) of information. This
information may be the contents of a designated register or memory location, or
it may be the address of a memory location itself. The register names are also
displayed.

All binary numbers are converted to octal format for display on the H8 front
panel. The following table shows binary to octal conversion.

BINARY NUMBER OCTAL NUMBER

000
001
010
011
100
101
110
111

NN WU UV



1-8 I CHAPTER ONE

Each byte is displayed as two-and-one-half octal digits. The octal numbers lie in
the range of 000 to 377 for binary numbers in the range 00000000 to 11111111, as
shown below.

00 000 000

——— e —
I—Least significant octal digit (0-7),

Middle octal digit (0-7).

Most significant octal digit (0-3).

NOTE: As there are only eight bits in a byte, the most significant octal digit only
represents two bits and is therefore displayed as 0 to 3. If the user should
inadvertently enter the octal digits 4 to 7 into the most significant digit, the most
significant bit is lost. Losing this bit converts 4 through 7 into the digits 0
through 3 respectively.

Also note that 16-bit numbers, such as memory addresses and certain register
contents, are still displayed as two eight-bit numbers. Therefore, the H8 front
panel representation of the number is made up of two groups of three octal
numbers in the range of 000 to 377. This representation of 16-bit binary numbers
is known as offset octal, and is used consistantly throughout all H8 displays of
16-bit numbers. Offset octal must not be confused with octal. For example:

illlllll 11111111 A 16-bit binary number

3 7 7 3 7 7 Offset octal representation (377 377)

1111111111111111 A 16-bit binary number

——

1 7 7 7 7 7 True Octal representation (177777)

The lower example shows true octal representation of a 16-bit binary number.
This is not used by the H8 front panel displays or any H8 software. Occasionally
you will see offset octal numbers printed with a decimal point separating the
upper and lower bytes. For example:

377.377
N S
Hi Byte Lo Byte

J

v



Panel Monitor I 1'9

C Hs Keypad

The H8 Keypad consists of 16 keys, as shown in Figure 1-1. When the keypad is
operating under the control of PAM-8, it exhibits a number of unique properties.

Each keystroke is verified by a short beep from the audio alert.
Octal digits are entered using the keys 0 through 7.

Holding a key down continuously repeats the key’s function.
The + key increments memory port or register locations.

The — key decrements memory port or register locations.

The * key cancels previous keypad entries.

The ALTER key causes PAM-8 to enter the alter mode.

The MEM key causes PAM-8 to enter the display memory mode.
The REG key causes PAM-8 to enter the register mode.

Many of the keys on the keypad have multiple functions, depending on the
PAM-8 mode being used. In the register mode, for example, the numeric keys
(1-6) call the register indicated in the upper left-hand corner of the key. When the
PAM-8 is in neither the register nor the memory mode, the keys perform the
functions indicated in the lower right-hand corner of the key.

The # and / keys have additional special functions, as indicated earlier. When
the / key is pressed simultaneously with the 0 key, the RST (master clear)
sequence is initiated. When the # sign key is depressed simultaneously with the
0 key, the RTM (Return To Monitor) function is initiated, the user program is
stopped, and PAM-8 regains control.

Each key is covered in greater detail as the various function are discussed.



1'10 l CHAPTER ONE

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING
MEMORY LOCATIONS

One of the major features of PAM-8 is its ability to examine the contents of any H8
memory location and to modify the contents of that memory location if it is RAM.

When the H8 is first powered up, PAM-8 is in the display memory mode. This
mode is indicated by all digits displaying octal numbers and no decimal points
being on.

Specifying a Memory Address

If you wish to display or alter the contents of a memory location. You must first
place PAM-8 in the memory address mode and then enter the desired memory
address. Place PAM-8 in the memory address mode (if not already there) by
pressing the MEM (Memory) key. Specify the address to be displayed or altered
by entering the 6-digit address (offset octal).

When you press the MEM key, all the decimal points will light. This indicates
that the address may now be entered. Once the full 6-digit address is entered, the
decimal points turn off, indicating that address entry is completed. After all 6
digits are entered, the address is displayed in the left-most six displays, and the
contents of the addressed memory location are displayed in the right-hand 3
digits.

NOTE: As you press each key, including the MEM key, a short beep indicates
successful entry. As each group of three octal digits is successfully entered, a
medium beep is sounded. The sequence by which you specify a memory address
is shown in Figure 1-2.




Panel Monitor 1'11

PRESS MEM KEY

Short beep.
All decimal points light.

Enter most significant
digit of HI byte (0-3).

Short beep. Digit appears
in third digit.

Enter next two digits
of high byte (00-77).

2nd digit followed by short
beep, 3rd by medium beep.

Enter three digits of low
byte (000-377).

Each digit followed by short
beep. Last digit followed
by medium beep. Decimal points
out. Value displayed in right-
hand three digits.

Figure 1-2
Entering a memory address through PAM-8.

NOTE: If you press a non-octal digit key as one of the six address digits, an error
is flagged (a long beep). Once this error is flagged, the PAM-8 considers the
address complete and extinguishes the decimal points. The entire sequence
must be repeated.



1'12 CHAPTER ONE

Altering a Memory Location \J

Before you can alter a memory location, you must first display the contents of the
memory location by specifying the memory address as described in the preced-
ing paragraphs. After you specify the memory address, press the ALTER key.
This will cause PAM-8 to enter the memory alter mode.

When PAM-8 enters the memory alter mode, a single decimal point rotates from
right to left through all 9 digits. You can now alter the contents of the displayed
location by entering the new octal value (three digits on the keypad). When the
three digits have been entered, acoustical verification (a short beep) is given and
the memory address is incremented. You can then alter this new location by
entering three more digits or pressing one of the following keys, causing the
monitor to perform the indicated function:

KEY FUNCTION
+ Increment the address.
- Decrement the address.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave memory alter
mode).
REG Specify a register for display (leave memory alter mode). u
ALTER Exit from the alter mode (into the display mode).

NOTE: PAM-8 automatically increments the memory address as each entry (3
octal digits) is complete. Therefore, you may load a program in sequential
locations very rapidly. Each location is modified by simply entering the three
octal digits.




The following example reviews each step as the H8 is turned on; the memory
address mode is entered; and the location 040 123 is addressed, altered to 345,
checked, and closed.

DISPLAY COMMENTS

XXX XXX XXX Random memory display at power up (X=ran-
dom number.)

X.X.X. X.X.X. X.X.X. MEM key pressed. (In memory address mode, a
short beep.)

X.X.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. . 0 key pressed. (Short beep.)

X.0.4. X.X.X. X.X.X. 4 key pressed. (Short beep.)

0.4.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. 0 key pressed. (Medium beep.) Contents of loca-
tion 040 XXX displayed.)

0.4.0. X.X.1. X.X.X. 1 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 XX1
displayed.)

0.4.0. X.1.2. X.X.X. 2 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 X12
displayed.)

040 123 XXX 3 key pressed. (Medium beep. Contents of de-
sired location 040 123 displayed, decimal points
out.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 X.X.X ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
rotate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.X.3. 3 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.3.4. 4 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.4. X.X.X. 5 key pressed. (Medium beep. Address incre-
ments one location. Decimal points rotate.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 3.4.5 —key pressed. (Short beep. Address decrements
one location. Decimal points rotate.)

D040 123 345 ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
go out.)

Stepping Through Memory

When PAM-8 is either in the display memory or alter memory modes, the +and
—keys increment and decrement the memory address. Each time you press the
key, PAM-8 increments (or decrements) the memory address one location. If you
hold the key down, the auto-repeat function of PAM-8 causes the memory
address to increment or decrement repeatedly (approximately one location every
second).

Panel Monitor | 1'13



1-14 | capren one

L 4

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS J

PAM-8 can display and alter the contents of the 8080 CPU registers, just as it
displays and alters the contents of H8 memory locations. Although the process is
quite similar, a few special features should be noted.

Specifying a Register for Display

Press the REG key to specify that a register is to be displayed. After you press the
REG key, press a second key (SP through PC, see the Table below) to specify the
desired register or register pair.

When the REG key is pressed, six decimal points light, indicating that you must
now select aregister. NOTE: Simply pressing the REG key causes a register name
to appear in the right-hand digits. However, you must select a register using the
Register Select key before aregister is definitely selected and its true contents are
displayed. Once a register is selected, the decimal points are extinguished.

The contents of the selected register pair are displayed in the six left-most
displays. The register name (or names) are displayed in the two right-most digits
of the right-hand three displays. The registers are selected and displayed in

accordance with the following table: u
KEY LEFT 3 DIGITS MIDDLE 3 DIGITS RIGHT PAIR COMMENTS
SP (1) 000 to 377 000 to 377 5F Stack pointer
AF (2) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HF AF Register pair
BC (3). 000 to 377 000 to 377 BEL BC Register pair
DE (4) 000 to 377 000 to 377 dt DE Register pair
HL (5) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HL HL Register pair
PC (6) 000 to 377 000 to 377 Fr Program counter

NOTE: The contents of any single eight-bit register may lie in the range of 000 to
377 octal. The stack pointer (SP) and the program counter (PC) are 16-bit regis-
ters and are displayed as two sets of three octal numbers. Each 3-digit grouping
corresponds to one byte (8 bit number). When a register pair is displayed, the left
three digits correspond to the left register and the middle three digits correspond
to the right register. For example:

c56 412 AF

Register A contains 256 and F contains 312.




Panel Monitor | 1'1 5

Altering the Contents of a Selected Register

To alter the contents of a register (or register pair), you must first specify it as
described in the preceding paragraphs. After you select the register or register
pair, press the ALTER key. This will cause the six left-hand decimal points to
rotate right to left, indicating that you may enter 6 digits to alter the contents of
the indicated register or register pair.

Alternatively, you may press one of the following command keys:

KEY FUNCTION
+ Changes the register pair being displayed.
- Changes the register pair being displayed.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave the alter register
mode).
REG Specify a new register for display (leave alter register
mode).
ALTER Exit the register alter mode.

NOTE: Stack pointer register (SP) is not a direct display of the real stack pointer
register, but simply a copy of the real stack pointer register and is used for
display purposes only. The stack pointer cannot be altered from the front panel.
To alter the stack pointer register, an SPHL (SPHL = 371) instruction must be
written into memory. The desired new stack pointer value is then placed in the
HL register pair. PAM-8’s single instruction mode is used to execute the SPHL
swap instructions, loading the stack pointer with the contents loaded in the HL
register pair.

Stepping Through the Registers

Use + and — keys to change the register pair being displayed. For example, if the
DE register pair is being displayed, press the + key causes the next sequential
register pair to be displayed (the HL pair). In the same manner, pressing the —
key causes the register to decrement to the preceding pair. For example, if the DE
pair is being displayed, pressing the — key displays the BCregister pair. NOTE:
Holding down either the + key or the — key causes the display to continuously
increment or decrement through all the six registers/register pairs.



1'16 I CHAPTER ONE

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

PAM-8 supports three basic program execution control facilities:

® Beginning or starting execution.
¢ Breakpointing.
® Single instruction.

Each of these execution controls permits the programmer to execute the desired
portions of a program and examine its effects. He may execute the entire prog-
ram, or a small group of instructions, or a single program instruction.

Initiating Program Execution

To begin the execution of a program residing in H8 memory, place the address of
the first instruction to be executed in the PC (program counter). Use the methods
described in “Displaying and Altering Registers” (Page 1-14). Once the address
of this first instruction is placed in the program counter, press the GO key and
program execution will begin. NOTE: Unless the program disables the front
panel, the display continues to be actively updated, although the front panel
commands are no longer active (except for RST and RTM). If the program counter
is displayed when you press the GO key, PAM-8 continuously monitors the
program counter.

Breakpointing

Breakpointing permits the programmer to execute small portions of a program
and then return to PAM-8. Breakpointing is especially useful when a program is
being “debugged.” Small portions of the program may be executed and their
results observed. If there is an error, it may be corrected before an entire program
is involved.

When the H8 executes a program and encounters a halt instruction, it re-enters
PAM-8 and sounds the alarm. All of the registers are preserved and the program
counter points to the address following the address of the halt instruction. Thus,
you can breakpoint a program from the front panel by inserting halt instructions
(HLT = 166) at the desired points throughout the program. When a particular




Panel Monitor l 1"17

section of the program is tested and the breakpoint feature is no longer required,
you can change the halt to a NOP (NOP = 000). Once the halts are changed to
NOPs, execution of the NOP simply passes control to the next successive instruc-
tion. Program execution for breakpointing uses the GO key as described above.

NOTE: If you temporarily replace an existing instruction with a halt, you must
restore the instruction before resuming program execution. The contents of the
program counter point to the address following the halt. Therefore, if the instruc-
tion which replaced the halt is to be executed, when the program continues, the
contents of the program counter must be decremented one location before
execution is resumed.

Single Instruction Operation

Any user program may be operated in the single instruction mode. This proce-
dureis identical to the GO command, except that the Sl key is pressed rather than
the GOkey. When the Slkey is pressed, a single instruction (not a single machine
cycle) is executed and then control is returned to PAM-8. Single instruction
operation is available for careful inspection of program results and for executing
special programs, such as swapping the HL register pair with the stack pointer as
discussed in ““Altering the Contents of a Selected Register” (Page 1-15).

Interrupting a Program During Execution

You can interrupt a running program (with all registers preserved at the point of
interruption) by pressing RTM & 0. You can then examine and/or alter the
contents of various memory locations and all the registers as required. Resume
execution of the program at the next sequential instruction by simply pressing
the GO key. NOTE: Although all registers and memory locations are preserved
when RTM & 0 are pressed, it is very difficult to stop a program at an exact

location. Therefore, use the breakpoint feature if you want to stop the program at
an exact location.



1-18 | chapren one

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES

PAM-8 contains a routine that lets you load and dump memory contents from or
to a tape. This feature is especially important, as most computers require one or
two successive “‘boot strap” routines to be hand-loaded before a desired program
can be loaded into the main memory. All these “boot strap” routines are con-
tained within the PAM-8 ROM, and use sophisticated error checking techniques.
Thus, a program can be loaded or dumped by simply pressing a single key.

Loading From Tape

To load from a tape, ready the reader device with the tape to be loaded prior to
executing the load command. Place PAM-8 in the display memory mode and
press the LOAD key. Once the LOAD key is pressed, PAM-8 starts the tape
transport and scans the tape for the first file record.

No change will be seen on the front panel displays until PAM-8 finds the first
file. When the first file record is located, PAM-8 checks it to see if it is the first (or
only) record in a sequence, and the record is a memory dump record. If it is not a
memory dump record, a number two error is flagged (see “Tape Errors” on Page
1-20).

Once a correct record is found, loading proceeds. The loading procedure places
the entry point address of the program being loaded in the H8 program counter.
The H8 memory is then loaded. The displays continuously show the address
being loaded and the data being loaded at these addresses. When the load is
complete, PAM-8 sounds a long beep and displays the final memory address. If
the load is faulty, a number one error is displayed and the audio alert contin-
uously beeps. (See “Tape Errors,” Page 1-20.)

NOTE: You may abort a partial load by using the CANCEL key. Naturally, the
load image resulting from this action is incorrect, and should not be executed.

Dumping to Tape

Before dumping a memory image onto tape, the following three dump
parameters are required:

® The entry point address (the program starting address).
® The dump starting address.
® The dump ending address.

J




Panel Monitor | 1"19

Set the desired entry point address by placing this value in the program counter
(PC). This value will be placed in the program counter whenever you load the
program so execution will begin at this address when you press the GO key.

Place the dump starting address into the first two H8 RAM cells. These are: 040
000 (offset octal) and 040 001 (offset octal). NOTE: The low order byte of the
address should be placed into location 040 000 and the high order byte of the
starting address should be placed into location 040 001.

Enter the dump ending address as a memory address using the # (MEM) key.
Then ready the tape transport and press the DUMP key. As the tape dump takes
place, the number of bytes left to be dumped and the contents of the memory
location being dumped are displayed on the front panel. You can abort a dump
by using the CANCEL key. If the CANCEL key is used, an incomplete dump
image is left on the tape. This cannot be loaded at a future date. NOTE: A
successful load automatically sets up the following three dump parameters:

A. Theprogram starting locations are stored in locations 040 000 and 040
001.

B. The program ending location is displayed.

C. The program counter contains the program entry point.

Figure 1-3A shows the steps of a typical dump sequence and Figure 1-3B shows
the steps of a typical load sequence.

Set PC to 040 100; (040 100 = entry address).

Set 040 000 to 100 (100 = low byte of dump start).

Set 040 001 to 040 (040 = high byte of dump start).

Enter memory address 052 340 (052 340 = end address of
dump).

. Be sure tape is ready.

6. Press DUMP.

=W N =

Figure 1-3A
The H8 memory image dump.

1. Be sure tape is ready.
2. Press LOAD.

Figure 1-3B
The H8 memory image load.



1'20 | CHAPTER ONE

Copying a Tape

The beginning and final address of the load image are placed at the appropriate
points. Thus, to copy a tape, simply load the tape as described in “Loading From
Tape” (Page 1-18). Then ready the dump tape drive and press the DUMP key. A
dump then takes place, including entry point, initial address, and final address.

In a similar manner, to load, alter, and then dump, enter only the ending address.
The other paramters are unchanged from the load if locations 040 000, 040 001 or
the program counter have not been modified during the altering procedure.

Tape Errors

PAM-8 detects two types of tape errors: record errors and checksum errors. In
either case, when an error is detected, the tape transport is halted. The error
number is then displayed in the center three digits (001 for a checksum error, 002
for a record error) and the alarm is repeatedly sounded. To halt the alarm and
return to the command mode, press the CANCEL key.

RECORD ERRORS
The following are typical causes of record errors.

® Attempting to load a file which is not a memory image. For example,
loading an editor text file or a BASIC program file.

® Attempting to start a load in the middle of a load image. Therefore
missing the initialization information at the start of the file.

® A tape error which causes a portion of the load image to be missed so
the next record read is not in the proper sequence.

CHECKSUM ERRORS

A checksum error is flagged when the CRC (Cyclical Redundancy Check)
checksum following a record does not match the CRC calculated by PAM-8. This
error means that the record is either incorrectly recorded or the load is faulty. In
either case, the load should be attempted again. If successive loads result in
repeated failures, the original tape must be suspected as faulty.




Panel Monitor | 1'21

1/0O FACILITIES

PAM-8 supports two commands that allow you to perform input and output
functions on H8 I/O ports. These front panel instructions permit simple manipu-
lation of the H8 I/O ports without your having to write extensive routines to
perform these functions.

Inputting From a Port

To input from a port, press the # key. Then enter three zero digits and the
three-digit address (octal) of the desired port. NOTE: The front panel should now
display 000 AAA, where AAA is the port address and 000 is meaningless. Press
the IN key to read the port, the value is displayed in the three left-most digits of
the front panel display.

Outputting to a Port

To output to a specified port, press the # key. Then enter the value to be supplied
to the port in the three left-most displays. The port address is entered into the
middle three displays. The display is of the form VVV AAA, where V stands for
value, and A for address. Pressing the OUT key causes the value to be outputted
to the indicated port.

Addressing Port Pairs

Frequently, ports are assigned in pairs, where one of the two port addresses is the
control and status register and the other port is the data port. Address port pairs
by using the + and — key to change ports. Once the initial port has been defined,
the + key increments the port address to a new higher numbered port, and the —
key is used to decrement to a lower numbered port.



1-22 | chapren one

ADVANCED CONTROL

One of the advanced features of PAM-8 is its provisions allowing sophisticated
users toaugment or replace PAM-8’s functions. Augmenting or replacing PAM-8
functions is usually done in conjunction with assembly language programs.
Sometimes it is possible to implement these features by using the POKE and
PEEK commands in BASIC. The sample exercise in “Appendix B” (Page 1-64)
uses several PAM-8 functions, including the clock, I/0, and the audio alarm.

The following discussion refers to symbols and locations defined in the PAM-8
program listing, given in its complete form as “Appendix A.” It is recommended
that you review the PAM-8 listing in order to become familiar with its various
features. This can be done in conjunction with reading the following section, or
independently. In either case, a first overview followed by a detailed analysis of
the listing is probably necessary for a complete understanding.

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT)

PAM-8 maintains a 16-bit (2 byte) tick counter known as TICCNT. The value of
this counter is incremented each time a clock interrupt is processed. As an
interrupt occurs once every 2 mS, the counter is incremented once every 2 mS.
As long as clock interrupts are not disabled, this value can be used by any
program to compute elapsed time. The tick counter may be set to any desired
value, but it should not be frequently reset, as this interferes with the front panel
refresh cycle. The contents of the tick counter are contained in memory locations
040 033 (the least significant byte) and 040 034 (the most significant byte)

Using the Keypad

When your program is running, PAM-8 does not recognize any single key
command. Thus, all single key patterns are available for your program. To read
keypad patterns, you can use one of two routines. First, you may take an input
from port IP. PAD; or second, your program may use PAM-8’s RCK routine. The
input port IP. PAD is permanently assigned to port location 360. Inputting a
binary number from this port detects which of the 16 keys are depressed. These
results are shown in the table on Page 1-57 of “Appendix A.”

A far more sophisticated keypad routine is available to you in the RCK (read
Console Keypad) routine. This is also described in “Appendix A” (see Page
1-57). RCK provides keypad decoding, keypad debounce routines, auto-repeat
routines, and acoustical feedback.

NOTE: If you use two key combinations, each key must reside in a separate bank,

The first bank includes keys 0-7 and the second bank includes keys 8-#. RCK u

cannot decode two key combinations.




Panel Monitor | 1'23

Display Usage

When a user program is running, PAM-8 normally displays the contents of the
selected register or memory location. However, you may disable this process and
display any arbitrary segment pattern, or completely disable the display to
provide greater computational through-put. The display usage is primarily
controlled by setting various bits in the .MFLAG memory cell. This memory cell
is found at location 040 010.

MANUAL UPDATING

By setting the UO.DDU (see “Appendix A,” Page 1-25, for an explanation of the
user option bits, UO.XXX) bit in the MFLAG memory location, you can instruct
PAM-8 to continue refreshing the front panel displays and to disable updating.
When this is done, PAM-8 continues to refresh the LED’s from a 9-byte block of
RAM cells found at locations 040 013 through 040 023. A description of these
front panel LED’s (FPLEDS) is found in ““‘Appendix A” (see Page 1-60). When the
UO.DDU bit is set in .MFLAG, the contents of these bytes are not altered in any
manner by PAM-8.

You can use this technique to display numbers, letters, or arbitrary bar patterns
(see Page 1-58) on the front panel displays. For instance, your program may alter
the display by inserting any value into FPLEDS. The front panel LED segments
will display a decimal integer if you use the octal to 7-segment pattern (DODA)
display.

MANUAL DISPLAY REFRESHING

By setting the UO.NFR (User Option.No Front Panel Refresh) bit in the MFLAG
memory cell, you can instruct PAM-8 to stop refreshing the front panel displays.
Setting the UO.NFR bit does not disable the clock interrupts; therefore, the tick
counter (TICCNT) is still incremented. But PAM-8 does not refresh the displays
from the information contained in the FPLEDS bytes.

NOTE: If you desire, you may write a program to refresh the front panel LED
displays. Usually this is done using the clock interrupts. If you undertake an
independent front panel refresh program, take extreme care to avoid burning the
displays due to excessive refreshing. The total power dissipated in the LEDs is
determined by the refresh cycle, and too frequent refreshing will result in
excessive display heating.



1-24 | cureren one

Using Interrupts

All H-8 interrupts cause control to be transferred into the low 64 bytes of
memory. PAM-8 occupies this memory space so all interrupts are first processed
by PAM-8. Except for level zero interrupts, which are used as master clears, you
can supply an interrupt processing routine for each of the seven additional
interrupts. The following sections explain the use of each of these interrupts.

I/0 INTERRUPTS

Interrupts numbered 3 through 7 are 1/O interrupts. PAM-8 does not process
these interrupts in any way. When a level 3 through level 7 interrupt is received,
PAM-8 immediately transfers to the user interrupt vectors contained in memory
locations 040 037 through 040 064. These locations are listed in “Appendix A”
(see Page 1-60). Each location must contain a jump instruction pointing to the
appropriate program location which processes these interrupts.

NOTE: If any of these interrupts occur, you must supply a processing routine for
them. This routine must be complete including both entry and exit processing.
When you use H8 interrupts, you must use only the available vector which is 6 to
insure compatability with future H8 products. You may also use 2 if you will not
be using BUG-8.

CLOCK INTERRUPTS

The level one interrupts are generated by the front panel hardware every 2 mS.
PAM-8 normally processes these interrupts. However, by setting a processing
vector in UIVEC and setting the UO.INT bit in the MFLAG cell, PAM-8 enters the
users routine each time a clock interrupt is generated. “Appendix A (see Page
1-31) gives the required entry and exit conditions for processing clock inter-
rupts.

SINGLE INSTRUCTION AND BREAKPOINT INTERRUPTS

Level two interrupts are generated by the single instruction hardware contained
on the CPU card. When a single instruction is requested, the result of the
interrupt is processed by PAM-8. If the single instruction interrupt was gener-
ated by PAM-8 in response to a Monitor Mode Single Instruction register condi-
tion, PAM-8 processes it. Otherwise, PAM-8 jumps to the user level two interrupt
vector (UIVEC). Since the level two interrupt does not affect PAM-8, a level two
restart instruction can be used as a breakpoint instruction by the user programs.




Panel Monitor | 1‘25

APPENDIX A

Panel Monitor Listing

This appendix contains a complete listing of the PAM-8 front panel monitor
program. PAM-8 resides in the low 1,024 bytes of the H8 computer. It provides
all the control for front panel operation, and cassette or paper tape load and
dump facilities. It also provides for master clear and front panel interrupt
processing. PAM-8 presumes RAM cells are available for its use in locations 040
000 through 040 077 and 80 bytes are available in high memory for a stack. The

use of these RAM cells is described on Page 1-60 of this Appendix and in the
memory map on Page 0-36.

Pages 1-61, 1-62, and 1-63 of this Appendix are a symbolic reference table. Use
this table to find the program locations where each symbolic address is used.
Symbolic addresses are listed in alphabetical sequence.



1'26 I CHAPTER ONE

D D D)

(J) = (G+NIVLS) X b5

....................... e g e
(ZTHNMLANIVLS) =  (0+NIVLS) * zS

............................... e N ANT DN TSI MO NOLG g ettt e,
CCHRIIAINK HONONHL AMNC ¥ S3SNYD 300W NISA X 0%

.......................................... NT NAHA IATITIY LT INT 018 FANTS AN 7 o o o e et oo e e s om e mems o oeeeieeeeee e
........................................................ (8/WYd Ad 13S5II0N4 3WY B/WYL Ad ¥ 8b

A TONINSE BLIANGIINT H310 SIoNTE Chain LB e, g B
X 9t

.......... LN INT SN T TN LG LR & LBE G T T T e e,
..................................... VIN B/WYd 0L NMNLIY ITINOHS INILAOM S, 9380 JHL X bt

(31 =  (B+NIVLS)
(33) =  (94NIYIS)

T d9Yd LL-MAY-TO  OGEIEVIST




Paneil Monitor I 1'27

P T Caeeateesrrer s a et en feeiieaesene. P Creieeaae st et N iaaeiesersaesaasea i asans Cesareenedensaeinen e reneaas e eaeeret e

NMNLIM NMO SLI ININVH ITN0HS INILAOM S,438N0 3HL

< 39Vd  L4-8dY-T0  TGIEVIGT

LL/7TE/790  T'IN WEYBX HIVIH *00*00°TO% MOLINOW

TANYS INOMA 8H




1'28 I CHAPTER ONE

AX3L G3ISSINAN0T ~ FdAL IMODIN

WYNOO0NA I89d < 3441 THOIIN
ATYWI SWMT AMOWIW -~ FJAL IMOD3IN

MWW voT 000000
..................................................................................................................................... T
(KIOWASIX NI) S9V714 I0M AVI4STd ¥%  ZOT
............................................................. SN NANGTIE T HOUOBe0T T A NS A GOT T e e
ATEYNT LNYNIINT NI0TD 3006000010 AL e hg: -1 T O 001'000 ...
e STHIN LATAREANE 9000 Hoveuares RS O POLOLO!
SR LANYYMILINT 200001000 No3  ISS*dD L6 020000

TZE4000
TLE£4000

910 mD £8 09£° 000

R TR SO IRaR e TR R 516 . SR e OFE000

..................................... s AMOD INENT I9A 0098 B3 IVANAL L T8 098000
o8

BTSN L e P conn. SAMOA O XK &L PP ISR

O B T e e ... BANYISNGDD ATaW3ssy. . . XKLL P, B

PR e B O T LRGP A e s S g s

P TR e SELIEZT0TITN HSYEX HLYIH ; 00700 10% MOLINOW 713NV LNOY




Panel Monitor | 1'29

................................................ STAYOR T REt
Dﬁa on 4£1

TiE:000
?91°'000

“SINUISNOD ATTHWISSY




1'30 I CHAPTER ONE

AT9FH MILITWSNYML 10000000
INIAIAN J01000000

4007100000

400070000

4060001000

400000100

J0T000000
J0010000C
H00Q0TO000
4000001900

AT10000060
01000000
110000000 XT*IWN 100 * 000
400110000 N3 81 1un v10°000
H00010060 nea 21 Iun 0T0°000
200100000 no3a.__ 97 IHN £00° 000
ST INN
NH3._ ¥d'IWN
ALTIGS NIAT 306000100 N3 34°IWN XTST 0v0° 000
.................................................................... 8414 4045 & 900000011 = nNB3 AT IMN XOST  00£°000
S1T4 4018 /7% JOC00000T TUNOF T EAT THA XEeT o000 T
...................................... e, TR AOQLS T 30000000 n03 dICIMN X8y o 001°000
Xevi
..... e D81 TOMINGTD NOTLOOMISNT IOW XK XU e,
XGbT
R, RPN X XevT ... s e s
*SNOTLINI43I 113 1NvSn 16ce *xXEvT
L e B 30Yd L4 HdYRT0 BEIETIET s ceevereen. . SNOTLINIJT 1TA INYSO ISC8. . . ..
L4/78T/30  0°INA WSYBX HIYIH *00*00°*T0# NOLINOH 13NV INOMA 8H - 8/WY¥d



Panel Monitor | 1'31

S - -
......... (J3AIN HONONHL) (2ot
...................... SANILAO0Y MITINUH Q3I44NS SYH H3ISN 3IHL SSAINO MAIJ0 MININ. X 8ZT
............... dANOHS AN 4B W A ITIYO0LINS LON 39V S LHNNNIINT 3SIHL veE
................................................................................................................ e
................ *3SN 0/7 WNINID NO4 FTEYITYAY JYY £ HONOMHL € SLINMNIINT zTE

NYNLIN 4318 NL94iE AU BIZ 7 TO0 Ve EOF T BE0V000
............................................ a8 L3S Lt tterov0
........................ CaTATLE 2T 1 XY 91g L0 ¥Z0Y000
........................................................ SMILSIO3Y Anvs vavs o ava o 8IZ 000 €T SIE  1E£0'000 ..
........ JLAT PAIXT SINGL TINT VIT-¥ T ZNMNE 000000
.................................................................. IR S AT e e BN R PR TRPR
............................................................ CHIAATM HONOMHL T3NALNT I WuNo0N4 ¥asn X o1c
$ASYI HINS NI, *CONTINIOINYINE MO ONI443LS FIONIS) X

£L0°4L8

TWYNOONA NISN VA TISSFI0NS 34 LON AW L LANYNIINT, STHL * 981
x 58T
............................................................ RS AR e .. :
....................................................................................................................................... B
.................................................................................................................................. B
‘ PENDLTIA  LINNEIINT *¥K 08T
.................................... T AN LOEAVET0  BEIETIEL L SHDLO30 LANMYIINT INOMINGH
CZ/EYVESTTOTA WEYEY HIvaH f00° 007 To# T NOLINOW TANVA LNONY 8H - B/wyld




1'32 I CHAPTER ONE

s 76606

............................................................................................................. 0407000 ...

.................................................... Wyd0dd N3S0 0L NMOL3Mo o TLSS L dNMO 458 100 BEC £0F  590°000
LROIT 300W HOLINOW 330 "N45*a34T70° 42186404y TAW i i 0ZE 920 £90%600

NMOH 89 8530044 ONYH AW o5& 00 £vT £02 SS0°000
NMOH IINNOS  LNOT 4 YuX -3 44 L5 ¥50°000

00000
L OR00000
............... ¥90 90 ¥90. ££0°000 . ...
JEANI 62 | 00 Sv0 £0£ 0207000 ..
0£0°000
AQvd. . LL-HAY-T0. FEIERILT T e ... SHOLIAN LJNMMIINT JomINeH
00700 TO¥ MOLINOW 73INVA LNOMA 8H - 8/WYd




Panel Monitor | 1'33

JdLd40 0LT 000

fALINYA ON ‘LI 8 138

SSEIWMITY NMALIN, 136

MIYLS NO INVA XxDd%k LIS
INIOANJYLS 138

9 YIML IN3FU3
Y3 3NN FN0LETH

i

(IH)

(3

................................. ?£0°000
H 7 s GGTODOT

*4007 HOLINOW JHL MIINT
INY MIININGANIVIS JNL38 fS1SIXI AMOWIW HINW MOH 300231

LL/BT/T0 O TN WSPEX




1'34 | CHAPTER ONE

SI3T4I3348 AT

JAMNGEY 3I102
QYTAW* = ()
0L 3IN3IM3I43N

ONISS3N0NA TI14I0348 SYH MISN 3HL 4T 338 01 a31WD ST

I5842411W* g2

My 138
NO 138

£9T°000
221000

ino ¥ ObE
T - 2 2R
o X% 8gs
134 4 e v91°000 .
Hg T GEE 00 EE0EVO T TOT 060
ava YEE . 140 091°'000 .
X1 TUEEE U000 Z00 10T BET 000
2 €EL LR vSTt000
INg T e 090 9%E EST000
........ IS1°000 .
05T*000
X1 o ....BEE 0%0 IT0 ¥IZ0  SB¥I‘000. ...
v¥T°000
2 TEE L BRE EYIN000
THI*000
LET000
9£T*000

59£  BEI'000

*

PNIYLS NO SHM3ILEIO3M 1Y 3AYS - Y

nys




Panel Monitor I 1'35

II0W MOLINOW NI 41 LIXANI ZNr ?It 000 Z4T €02  £9Z2°000
.................................................................................................... ETURT: (R 1 1! ARARAARARREEEE S CALLLRLERL AN ) SR R St - CEE TR R P PR PPEREERS
914710 = (¥) q X9l viv 10 09E*000
................................................................................................. GV I T R0 T T0 106 BRE T a6
cld

SLI9 d3XId4d + XJINI
9INTLD

vEc 000
£E£C° 000

$1SMId *LANMMILNT M3d4 3INO
T3INIVA FMY SII3T IHL *SIT137 1INYS LNOMS

o1 J994  L/-M4Y-T0 TRIEEILT




1'36 I CHAPTER ONE

NIOTD 40 ONIS

: HUINOW NI 3d ¢179H 41 HO¥Y3 . TEY 000 ZZE 2T 0T£°000 .
............................................................... R 12 17 SR S U £Ey FOT 9LE T F0E 000
1 X9iId zEy Z£0 30%°1000

7 A0S LL-M4Y-TO  vCIETINT

.2.:.Z.Z.Z.I.2.2.:.2.Z.Z.Z.S.Z‘NNMWﬂMNOZ.Q.wi.tW@w%AIFﬁwr ..................................................................




Panel Monitor | 1'37

U TP i .. B00W M3LTY NI &L SMIW. L. M L6y, 100 TS0 . TEE. . TQOSTO0.. ...
............ a9y 96t 10 000°T00

4A3N FI0SNQD IV3IN

MILWY 41 SO0IN34 137 FLVI0N 1044811 Yis 58y Qb0 900 C90. . 0RE0Q0. ...

£55°000

LEBRESQ00.
v5£°000

LLERETOQO.
05£° 000

LBEES000

THE 000

LOEENQOQ
5EE°000

LRERN000.
000°000

........................................... TEEQOO.

TE££°000

............ QEEIQ0Q ...

9EL' 000

SEE1000

SW 00 MOA

...................................................................................... OV 0UTAM R LR
135 914712 X £5¢
MiW 04 X

ct 39Yd  LL-MJY-TO  601VVIGT




} 1-38 l CHAPTER ONE

£50°7

................... P50TT00 L
MILSTOEN ST L2 L e | I 2 TO0 £90 ££8 £50°T100
NI = (Y) =L AOW Trs £4T  £80°'T100

JI0W HILETIIH ~ *-W3IH a1 es ¥£0  050°T00
HOW AMOW

L9 /A9745

.......................... HORY - kL Rsidoay oA
.............................................. AN
........................... IXIN -~ 4 keAxan
U i a1 e e
Y071 3L135ewd - 8 k-W3WM qd L BEE L 08E TvQ 100 ... .. ..
4318 379NIS XL ¥-43188 q1 0¥0* 100
inding - ¢ ERT . 4E01T00
9£0° 100
O T R S SE0TI00
ERECTRe T ££0*T00

27034
...................................................... T CNH) SS3NARY L3S

MOS§300Md 40 SSIAMIAY = (T4H)

P00 280 ATONLO0 L
GE£0 IY0 ¢vT0°TO0

.................................... SV 399 LemdA9RT0 LEIRZIEY ... 'd007 30ILNJ3X3 NIYW - MIW.
LL/BI/TO O'TA WSYEX HivIH *00°00°T0%# MOLINOM TINYA LNOMA 8H - 8/WYd




Panel Monitor I 1'39

AU ANNUT INY JNTIYA IN0LS3N MG
H

................................... YHINTOINAYLE NI 0L damaaY TaN T Nare
=)

................................................... SEINEAY HTLETOTY SIYga T

FI07 INVYS Msd

404 v?5 92 00T*100

XNI £95 £60  LZ0°*'T00
g GG

YNV 195 £bE £L0°TO0
Mgy GOE T EAE Y0 EIE OO 60
HG 14 PHIW 655 59  £90°'100

¥T 3IVd LL-MAY-TO  4EIETIET




1'40 I CHAPTER ONE

................... Nq.ﬂt Hoo
TR P RSP P PP ey CBRTVRG e
MOT443N0 Y 551100

LIX3 394V 00L LON dI

T PPN LIXI ANY SONGY 3W0LS CANOHIN AT S L 74 DUTUUO ?09....100.£70 g1 |
H XNI 1IX3N 509 £vo
...................................................................................................................................... e
INI93Y J0 SSINTTY = (3D ¥ 509
....................................................................................... (HSMEND. = (IR AMING K B0
X 109
...................................................................... CENIRATE ANTASIY INFRIHONT - AXAN KK 008
................................................................................................................... L3 Bes LV EIELIETNTO0
dq X¥1S (65 00 081100
T IMX MeN 945 100 958  9ZI'100

v 143 £8% P00 9L FTIT*100
FAVI4SIT 4 MOIT 85 50 ST1°100

T-1094ST-10H4S ZNNY3 425 0000600
.............................................. FI0M MILSTOIM AVIASIO 435 L L XVIS RS E00 PeTT00 L
104511 138 545 £060°0%0
................................................ QW MILSTA3N AVTESIT L3S AV TAW N3N B 800,940 v0TIT00
£48
A0MISTE = (3d) X TLS

ST 3IVd LL-MAV-TO0 bTIPEIST

LL/7TE/7920 1IN WSYEX HIVIH




Panel Monitor | 1'41

............ . iIx3 any ssnav 3¥OLS . 398 dWC 049 100 £920 £0F  LISYT00 L.
T ’ ’ Fea = (R iy AOW 699 6T T RIETT00
1804 = (D HéT AOMW 899 ¥ST STE°100
T, TR s T T SRR - ETIROT\ I RPN GINOL T e L
MMMOT 1H 999
......... e e LR Oy T T e A e
..... TR ANOd = (HY T nad v99
TR s T CgHIOR =G Hib ot SERRPIES 40l
...................................... L ANOe T TAW A0 299
............................ NOT1IINNISNT LXEN 4INE TEXI M i 199 TE0 "T0Z°T00
NITIW‘d Ind . ... . NI LO0%%. ... LLESE P00 L LLTITIO0

659

P91 100
£000v0

..................................................................... 193 = (9 ., 0 X9 ZIST TE9 L BE0 PERII00
‘ 163y 13§ iy Ho0*0v0
.................................................................................................... e BT
“ATOW ¥315I93Y S X '8z9
e e BT
L1IX3 ANY 3N0LS $AMOWIW 41 398 zr 9g9 " TO0 £90 £1f T TETYT00

H X 18971 GE9 £50 051100

................................... 913994 £L-M4Y-T0 QLIWYIST o SINTLAONANS NSYL HOLINOY
LL7TEI907T TV TAT UEWEX HIVIH FO6 00 To# THOLINOW ANV INOYd 8K - B/uvd



1"42 I CHAPTER ONE

05C°* 100
I10°0%0

.................................................................................................................................... ¥ .. 289

*NOTLINYMLSNI 431S ITIINIS - 431SS ¥k 189

Q%) AW 094297000 £90 £08 EEEVI00
mmo ...... R L I IE S T R
.............................................................................. SNON ™ KNINT g
..................................................................................................... K
............... 0N NESA O NSRS 66 iras?
........... m.ﬁ:.....mmf:.m..m.;.fn.:ﬁ.o:.m.«.”.m.m....n.ﬂ.......:..:.::.:.:......:.::..:....:.:.....:.....mzof.u.z:m_..u..ﬂ.u.m._.rm.%,_.u.zn.*,omm..::....
A LL/8T/7C50  0O*Th WSYEX H1VIH *00'00°TO4¢  MOLINOW T13INYd INOMYA 8H ~ 8/Wod



Panel Monitor I 1'43

...... R ESEITEITRTPITNRPPMP I IPPPLNS
P PP AR LS9 AL LSV D = ) e T 404
LA FaX1 30 =09 hSd 404

NJ03 LX3N av3y

” ’ T NASNAENG T HaYl T NdERE T "EOCTIT EIE 69100
09 0L INOW 4T Y00 THE TOT  GRETO0

..................................................... PP Lo E9C 0 ¥5E1T00
21 €a84To0

..................... OO L5 L EED 2587 TO00
£60 I5£T00

AYT4SIO M¥Od S5SNIV 138 0v0 ¥L0 CvO Ve’ T00

3LAd U3y

.................................................................... 00 000 &b L££°T00 .
= (H) L8T 9FE£°T100
UL b . (E00 GEf SIE £££°100 ...
09T CEE*TO00
................................................................................................................................................... v WERO O TEETIO0
W3W NI 934~-d4 L3S 197 OFE£*T00
.................................................................. CHT)Y.3NOLSAN. . A0 el EEE L LEENT00
SSIMIAY 93Y 319207 £00 €50 SIE€ EEE*T00
....................................................................... GBI FONS LM HBNE B, BEE L ECEIT00
TI0 940 TELT00
...................................................... SSINGIY 93M-d = (24D L A 00K oL AT et Too
¥OT T ZIE*T00
T EOTPRTUPIUEUPRIIE. ' ) - L . JE00 Geg S1E wIf'100 .
JANINDIS MO F4AL LHOIM 1ON 4T T60 505 FoF h
............................................................... MOMMI BINBNWES 84 InW 9L E00 940 £08T00
b CR ) (=4 HeT 908 T 100 T
......................................................... LT3 Q9T4 N3 MY BLLY U INY L EL L4 R RORTTI00
JI02 34AL 3INYS MSd H8Nd £es 59 £0£°100
.............................................................. $ANY 3JALIAYS B oMsnd L BEL L UR0E 080100 L
Héw NOW 1¢7 vZT TOE*T00
.......................................................................................................... Ao AR 04 W RT0 0080100
# LXAN - = (D 2 NI 424 SI0 L4100
...................................... # ANV 34AL = (TH) SLNNOY = (30D AHOxX Bl crroo .
INADD = (H) v AGW Ya¥d 160
..................................................... L¥YLS TH0JIN MO04 NYOS 8M8 192 Q90T 924 TOQ 59T SIE ZLE°T00
NS e T A AR A D e et T et X SR a0 TOG ORI

*34YL WOMA AMOMWIW IVY0T - 1IY07T Xk

£9T° 100




1'44 I CHAPTER ONE

349l

440 Ninl

3491 WOMA AYON
*00°00°  TO$  MOLINOW T3INVd LN

Sid




Panel Monitor | 1'45

Wiy AW v18 94T 0407200
11y 934 ILYIOT A LT T £18 . £00 E5Q 5If . 590200 . .. ...
(31 3iws i HEN cig SZE  ¥90°£00

THPSCKHOGHIW LM4H

SHALIVMYHD DINAS 4D # = (H) CEEH IAW 684 Ov0 9¢0 0T10°'S00

Inva ol LIX3 X &LL

34 M3sn
(SSNIY)

*Q0Q0TOR



1'46 I CHAPTER ONE

...... OO TIPS
. 0FT0C00

LETZ00
L9[LC00

ENGIdS NG NS ST f YA SEeTTTTY 607 S8 ivivaGe
......................................................................................................... MS4_ HSNdA . NMOH . 558 ... ... . 589F.
4334 SW 00c £/00T¢¥ InW WYYy v58 i 940

S E AT A Add ML X R e e aTE R TS

..................................................................... coALBLINN AN WD BE8  £00 (10 SIE SZTYZOO
e R 1T vE8 0¥0 ZE0 EE0 TET1YZ00

££8

............................................................ s BEB

............................................................................................................................... e T e e
09701 oW 41 g3 ZNT 08" EGO bOT Z0E T LITVEGS

.......................................................... e B VMO 888 B8 9ITE00
, iy AGW 828 227 BT 200

................. €C......399d  LL-MdY-T10  GbISZigY L JA9L M34Y/99N OL ANONIW JWNT - Jwna

0 B3 e e O DG s YOG T ML NN N N g



Panel Monitor | 1'47

.................. LTI PP T TSRO SRR PP R RIS TS PRSPPI woo.qu.man.:.
AT JINGD3S /T 4T 438 3. . TR :.:.:.mmo.:

RPN TR ; FVINGSTL ves 558

...... e A AL EHEL ..81C 218

JiT110100
...... ..:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.u@m.mw

1IXdl
WNYTY,

+ MOTW
..................................................................... . N0 ANQIL.

$pIn
m2mbm

3nod =

L50
(A2

........ g EE G OTE
zQO0 951

616
......... X ..8l6

LT6
216

9LE
EE££. 9TT'TO0. ... e,
STIE  £88'C00

vEE . OC&1800

om:.doo

516 £107 5129200
A1 PPN B U DUPPRPRP
£T6 041 5Ictzoo
......... Clo L LTEEVISNE00
116
X 0T6 ... T

0v0 ¥Z0

hoﬁ
£90

MIPd LX3IN TV3I JNY

Ivda 4T x¥¥M3dix 0L
0 41 ¥M377W3 01

STIvYIGT
T*TNA WSVEX HLIVIH

£ A9Vd LL~M4Y-TO
LL/TE/90

....0E0. L0
200 SEF

moo

.C50.
S1g

LREIIEQO.
SLI*EQO




1'48 I CHAPTER ONE

WNSIHD S (ONINOW 1INV)

£5T 948
09%. SE5
*

........................................................................... NPOM. ke AT CXIMTAL) O R b
SNLYLS L¥04 = (¥) * ové

................................................................................. <Ko AON AL X13NX 0L LIXI K BV
ANON  AMIN3 X vbe

....... e T 2 O
TLIXT GWNONGY MIATHI 3491 FH1 X Cve

................................................ ANVL 405 4T TAMANG VAN ko NY ¥Od SNOIHI LIXLL X WV .
¥ ové

J3JH04 ¥3BN_¥O0A NIIHD - LIXdL Xk 886 ... e -

LT TP oe TSy O SO FPOL 1S SRRty T ST PO TE ROy YO PO s S P TER

LAY 440 244740 . 00 e TEE L TLE EEE SVENE00 s

v YNX  1dvdl  S£é Z5E  bvT*TOO

.................................................................................. T 2

£56
U 1o 1 2.7 SUUPUNUURE. S+l RO s e

A3N K, 3L ONG CONIAWN N0 ONTIVOT NIHM 13NILINT ¥ 1g6

................................................................................................................................... X 0FE
eIyl YT (73 B VR R AT (F ) ¥* 4zs

.................................... YT, 399 LLoMAVSEIO  ESIETIET e SANTLAOYANS ONISSIDONS FdYL

CL78T/E0 6T WEOEX HLYEN 1007007 TO¥  NOLINOW YINVI INONA 8H - 8/Wwvd




Panel Monitor | 1'49

SNLYLS IV¥3d

ih.to
LA LX3IN MOL NMIIVIL NO NMNL  3MII04M3 1IN0 IINCY

AMINT * £I0T
...... ¥ o grot oL
........ SAHT AHL i Fiot e
quz JHL SIvIM ANY x ofor
.................................................................................................................................. RGO F .
.............................. TOHENM %k 8ooT .
.......... JLAT LX3N 93N ANY AW ¥ 00T
........................... YAH o onOW o 500T ni:..omm...:........:.::...
................................................................ JUAT IXIN Iy T AN R} ANM TTHO0T 00 T ITE ATE EEE6O
....................................................................................................................... 00T
.............. 5801
Iu.&uq mum: * .ﬁoo.ﬂ .........................
.................................................................................. YA SIAE S O T LIRE K e e
uzoz \am.h.zu * m&m ............................
................................................................................................................................. o BRE ...
SALAH OML IX3IN 3FHL SIIV3IY 4NN X Lbb
.................................................... G
*MIYA LX3N I9IM - OINY X 566

Yéid AW Ché LET  wCE*C00

7\N.

VLE 200

WS LL-MAY-TO vRIECIET

L478T/780 0'TA WSYEX HLIYIH

32044 2491

MOLINOW Juzcu "INDMA 8H - B/WY




1"50 I CHAPTER ONE

0LE£*200
LIEE00

N3HL INY 404D HONOYHL v1ei 3nlL
......................................... ONINNNY Ad 03T4TM3A 39 N9 FONINOIS YLIVI dINNSNITHD ©




Panel Monitor | 1'51

MALLIWSNYML JTHYNT J1*TIN+4HI3IINY
09 06 340M 4T

QL0 £00
SCQ£00

TI90) F80T €00 pE0 GIE OZ0'E00
AW £8071 viLT 4

SALTNM Ldm

.................................... €2 399 LLPHAYTT0 BEITCIEL e, SANTLNOYANS NS
L2/8T/780° 0V TN WSYSX HIWIH *00°00*TO# MOLINOW T3ANYA LNOMA 8H



1"52 I CHAPTER ONE

ATy

................................................................................. NOMMT, T RMONMIR 0L
HO 1Y 4T ¥L3M% 0L
.................................................................. (9. NT.. MUA AT 038 D
INTIYA II0H 0L 3LAd 40 SS3IMIIY = (T6H)
13SA3N 3HL WOM4 3LAd W10 ang awIy ¥ 6£TT
.................................................................................................................................. K BELT.
*31A9 WLI0 LNANT - dJ0T XX LETT
e UHLXom SETT.......... 50...590°600. ...
FLAd LNANT H01 TI93 YOI ¢£TT £00 9290 SIS Z90°'£00

190'£00

£50'£00
SRONEOO.
Ly 0800

*SSIWMIY MIALSTIIN 31YI0T - 9u7] xK SOTT
................................... BE....399d £LoNdY-R0  BBIECIET . S3INILNONANS.
LL/8T/20  0°TA WSYSX HLWIH "00°00° T0#  MOLINDW T1INYJ LNOMA 8H ~ 8/Wvd




Panel Monitor | 1'53

q YMX 8811 082 T Tv T £00
................................................................. NYALIVA = (9D XS BT L EEQ0bINE0
XIINT = §i3 AOK F8TT 81

...................................................................................... vaons 10y 88YT 958£ 908 BEI°ZO0
............... P INY ¥aTi £00 9FE
LIOQDT LXAN MO4 3PS L nsd o oHsnd £8IT G9E  SET'R00 ..
............................................................................. iy 5201 52k
....................................................... vy L EBIT L4800
............................................. SHAG ek RS GAT e
42 1AW &LTT £00 210 T
QST /PINT 41T InM 8,71 £00 90 £TT*L£00
i1 HSMN (T} A A | GZE . ETT'E

............................................................................................ iy
19 LIQLE X3n = (T*H) L

anHea TwLa0 ¥
SUOTNMI4 MO SYYM ND J2M04 0L NYILIVL ¥MO¥ = ()

YIMNY HE3IM

CAVTIASTO TPLD0 MR AR {alk) ¥x 89711

NHOH

1°€00
Q1I°£00
£0T*£00




1'M I CHAPTER ONE

T$C* €00
arZL00

AVTASIT 4NL38

SINILNOD MIVd4 MILSIO3N 40 SSIMITY = (TH) v fatal

VLTIEO0
000000 o
S04y SR

.................................................. PINQJES ¥ SIWIL SE L1N0AY MO SLJN¥NIINI ZE A¥INT 8021

NG ST STHY - 4T i s O R i SR PP

.................................... ST.AL NIHM. M0SS3I0M LANUNI_NL NIOID FHL A A3TIWD ST 04Nk 9OZT
¥ S0ET

e, K ROEE
‘SAGTISTH INVG INO¥H Iibddn SN ¥k EOTT

e OE 309 LEMAYET0 BORYEIEE . "SAYIJSIN TANVA INOMA 31vadn - adn

LL/BI/EC 0 TA WSYBX HLIYIH *00°00° To# HOLINOW T3INV INONI '8H - @/Wvd



Panel Monitor | 1'55

.................. L

THSIIN 0HS P9ET  OVO ZTO T¥O HEZ*F00
............................................................................................................. g gy e R
..................................................................... +wmma:nmmuu:.:.:.:.:.ﬂammwx.:.:.mox.:‘:.:.:.:mmmw.:,:.:«mm:mMO:.Hmmebo.:.:.::‘::

. A :
*AWYN ¥ILSIOIN L3S *NILSIOIM SI X Z9TI1

......................................................................................................................................... BaBE -+t rrrr e et e

INTYA JLAT JT0IIT S ANOWIW AT 100 zr 0921 £00 ZTT ZIE  9¥T°*£00
............................................................................................................ e AT P TP A~ T L T ST S A4 PP
G E L (SAVIASIT T3NYd INOYS 3Lvddn - adn

4278172077 0° TA WEYEX H1VaH *00°00°TO¥ NOLINOW T3Nwd LNOYA 8H = '8/Wvd




1'56 I CHAPTER ONE

anvn

Ivd 1AdNT

N

D,

6.
IHM

$S3ANTENA

194 A3N

€T
FaeT
£ZET

TEET




Panel Monitor I 1'57

NN SN . EGT T YR Y REEGe

YUY LTIH ON THIM ONP SPET €00 (9T TLE EL£IL*L00

SW 0Z LIbM

£g 3994 L/-MA9-TG TPivvisT

LE/TE/R0  T*TA WSYRX HIVIH




1'& I CHAPTER ONE

0y TN 0 a1 vorT 000 £££°£00
.......................... gl B g i BRI
NT 43y T a1 zovT 100 TZE°£00
...................................... P TR g TR g g
.............................................. D I I IR N ooq.ﬂ
................................... IGO0 GG R i e
R A R IR I T R R R T I L T T T T T Tr T mQMﬂ
NON NI BHL O STNRNIGE S R TSR YL SHE R eRE T e
e S AROD MAOY MO Y4ZLE 0L 3ONILNGD LSOW B T 4 L SOOI PPRRN
¥ UGesT

T3SN 1INV OLNI

J00000T00
200000000

5 400100700
...................................................... e Y JBOT00TT00 AT 488
£ 100000710
.................................................................................... o 200010010
T ATI00TTTO £5E£%200
OSSP Q. 410000000 ... A1 . L EBET L LEOQ PERESEOO
0 o0l Z8ET PGEE00
...................................... e VBEE
NYILLed INFWO3E-Z 0L Wiad k¥ UOHEY T
Ay HGRG TesT R TG g PR PP SE e VAETEGE
.................................... e L HOQTOQOTOOTTTITTOOOT M LLET £1e TR CRETE0Q

k1 J0000TO0TOOTTITOOT
48 J00T00T0T000TIOQT

[

........... e YR 399D LL7HAYRT0  ChivIST (SANGLSNOD NG SNNILLYA INIWOIS
LL/TE/90 T TVEA WYX HIYIH T T “00 00 To# T HOLINOW " ANYH "INONY 8H = 8/Wod




Panel Monitor | 1'59

5 399d LL-MAY-TO0  beivviGT




1'60 I CHAPTER ONE

S B3

JI0W AYTASTI T S 10WdST
3LAd 9VT4 d0IN3d T S1 10MdS1]
AYTASTIT MIINMN MILSIO3IM 30 XFINT

................. NOTL5he 30 A0 1104
............. e SSAMIIY ANTANYLS JWO
........................... o APAAIN AHE A IS 89V ONY ST133
s e VR, 9£.....399d  £L-Md9-T0

LL/TE/90 0 THTA WSYBX HivaH




Panel Monitor 1'61

0£0000
020000

TEL000
£00E00

LETLO0
ZT1E00

100000
000000

TTG0V0
L1800
LI00VO
¥oQe00

LEeQ0
102000
£1£000
LEZ000
FLICO0

000Z00
£T0CF0
PEIL00
vcoovo
LYTTICO
F£00¢0

HOMM3
WA




1'62 l CHAPTER ONE

ooo¢oo

EE£200
. 1££200

HINIS

vOoT100
50000

2&0040

LFEE00
09CL£00

1££000
192000

09£000

088000, .T0D0E0 L

ZETT00

£2£000
120000

240000
£££000

LX3IN

291100
.............................................................................................................................................. LT L EEIIQO . 2U8T
J6EiT ] X% V444 250800
............................................................................................................. e BEEELLIARRT L 09R . LROE00 YN
IvcL £92100 T iIvoT
OO ORUUPRPR PO 854 clJESL L TEETO0
ZLETOO
081100
025000
... J£2000 3
09£000
B PR P PR JeTvT 499 L727 .. Eo00r0
P e PRI bagg e B O R 03
........ e e BV RRIT SRS 990800
PP PRI P PP O e kit rel oA 270890
....... 8¢ 3owd T OYIA 43NX “A7YL IININTAIY G500



Panel Monitor 1'63

520800
¥E0£00
vLET00
¥OIc00

¥00000
£00000 HxX¥ MSO

616000
00000
0F0000 " 34¢ySN
001000 MaN*OQ
0020060 LIH*0N
£00000 NI *0n

100000 NTI3'0N

020000 ¥d*IHN
YI10000 871°IHN

010000  Z1*IWN
¥00000 271 IWN

6006000 57 THN
............... 002000  AH'IWQ

£00000 Xt2*IHN
002000

0ZZE00

Y100
00000

......................................................... &3 66 T IHIEe
SE£ET00

TZE200
.......... 892200 ...

G9CE00

4L 2994 0 TA 434X PATEYL JONIMILEE 5040



1'64 I CHAPTER ONE

APPENDIX B

Demo: PAM-8

This program shows the advanced features of PAM-8 and, as such, should not be
evaluated as either an efficient or useful routine. The program uses the H8 clock,
keyboard, display and interrupt capabilities to create an accurate interval timer
that lets you enter an integer value from zero through nine seconds. When the
program has counted down to zero, an audio alert is sounded, ending the
program and returning control to PAM-8.

Use the H8 keypad to enter the machine code, set the program counter, and
execute the program. While the program is being executed, the front panel
display will be turned off and the computer will wait for you to enter a digit from
the keypad. A single digit corresp onding to the integer you selected is displayed
and decremented until control is returned to PAM-8.

The timer is typical of a program you might create. An interval timer, a clock, or
even a game requires that you communicate with the H8. The keypad lets you
communicate with the CPU, and the CPU uses the LED display to communicate
with you. The computer understands the selected time interval when you press a
decimal key on the front panel. The job status, or decremented time interval, is
relayed to you by the front panel displays. This interaction between you and the
machine is characteristic of most software applications.

The program uses the PAM-8 firmware. Although it appears simple enough, you
must study both the program and the PAM-8 listing (“Appendix A”) in order to
understand what happens when the program is operating. We suggest that you
take a course in assembly language programming, such as the Heath EC-1 108, if
you have difficulty understanding the program.

The program source listing was prepared on an H8 computer system using the
text editor (TED-8) and the assembler (HASL-8). NOTE: Your programs can be
handwritten and assembled if you have only an H8.




Panel Monitor

The Sample Program

This program initially blanks the LED display and waits for you to enter an
integer value. The computer verifies that the value you selected is permissible
and then increments and stores the integer. The value was incremented because
the display routine always decrements the count by one when it is called.

The most subtle part of this program is the interrupt service routine.* The H8
requires that you initialize the interrupt service routine by loading an instruction
and address into the user interrupt vector (UIVEC) before executing the inter-
rupt. After UIVEC is initialized, the program will jump to the service routine
after the next interrupt signal is generated.

The main body of the program is a ““do-nothing” loop that holds the program ina
wait status until the interval timer has reached zero. You could replace the loop
with another program which would execute simultaneously with the clock
counter. When the countdown is complete, the program returns the H8 computer
to its original status before halting.

*NOTE: Basically, an interrupt is a CPU response to a control signal. This signal directs the
software to automatically save the current CPU status and transfers program control to a specified
routine, called an interrupt handler. When the interrupt handler completes the routine, program
control returns to its original status and normal program execution continues.

1-65



1'66 I CHAPTER ONE

D, ) D

.................................................................................... T LATMILINT “S0710 WIS FTAUNT  VANTLAON g o o et e e
35 IHL 40 SSIMTIV FHL ONY NOILONMASNI Junr *

TIN USANIN NOLASA LANSINT S8 SR oo U U
L BNELNON LANMMALINT A0IANIS 3ZIIWILINT X

Y P TS L
BRKKKAKKRHA KKK KA RIRIRIRRKERRRAKEKIRRIKKRKAKRRARAKKK KKK

SRtk bbb ST TS e ZRE 2O TR IOV

T=7 3 O=H T4H IX1 000 T00 TvO 9EI*OVO

CCE LT 0vO
e ERTOB0
S5IE TTTI*0v0

500 9IT1°0V
£v0  S5TT1°'040

9T $11°0%0
9L0  TTTI'0VO

900 OTT°0v0
IO 50T°0Vv0

T90EOTO¥0
9£0. 00T 0¥0

JCTTRTIRIRPRINS. Ly o WA . 1 BT I SO Yo e e s
................................................................................................................. T
KKK KK K K K K K KK K 3K KK 5K K K K KK K KK 3K KK 3K K KK K K KOK K KKK KKK KKK KKK KKK KK
.................................... AVTASTT 03V NNOTIE | weLE MDA 44003 LLE000
AWNE (0808) NOILONMAISNI ANIHOVW veog na  JWr*IWw £02°000
e BARIAN AYTHSEG, FTEYST . WS NOF. N0 . E00%000
ONISSADOMA LANMMALINTI N30T1O MO YT 3 MI30on 100000
e HOLDEN, LANNMIANT, MASN . ¥LE00Y. ... NBA ... D30IN.. . e L LEOUOYO
SNMALIYA 03T TANVY LNOMA YLIOOV noa  sSa3add £10°0+0
...................................................................................................... SNOILA0. 99714 M3SN.. ¥OT00Y. .. NOA. 9V1dW*. "
NMALLIYA INFWODAS-Z 01 120 YoLee nv3a
e ARAATY 3TASNOD OYIN . YQ9EE.. ... NB3 MOM Q9&:£00
ASION 3N YOv1e na3 3 ovT1*200
....................... e BWYG LESEM . MTEE . NOA . MOMMI . ETE'000
Y00TOV aM0 00T* 040
.......................................................... T TP PRy TSRS E TSRS POy S DS P P SPOPONTON
.................................................................................................... e UBNOLLINTAIT HALSAS K
X
............................................................................................... L BWYG TONET
b 4
........................................................ ce e RO OGO RROORRR KRk
................................................................ U |1 N




Panel Monitor l 1'67

...................................................................................................................................................................... TFLOTLAT SHONNT TR
3344 SILAR GLETT

............................................................................................................................................................ T3 TINISSY SINIWITYLS ORTOT " -
WY INF 000 &5&°0V0

....................................................................................................................................... T RE e LTOTI T TO0  ¥RT I OEe
e S M3IL LT OO0

................................................................................................. ATINTSEY  INT 8 WTHY  FOUMOLG o v e oe ot s re oot
13y 1 I52°0¢0

................................................................................................... GO HLTM o NATL HTRE T Ob0 TR B0 PRE0B0
LINAOD 3H0LS3N 00G4H X1 100 ¥9% T#0  E£HE*O0H0

..................................................................................... LTI T-TRI-NOSNAML . $FBATIEI  WLE b0 ZE0 TR0 ORTIOE0
CAT 440 NMOL - NSWW 0o IMND Q0E 992 9£Z*0V0

ARSI Qg QG o LT EEETOR0 ..
09 ~- 138 TW LA NOW LET ¥ESOVO

.......................................................................................... AT NOT LTSI s g o g e R
SEIAMIIY AV TAS T FTOIAT YIOII4H IX7 £00 95¢€ Tv0 0£Z°0V0

................................................................................................ TOTENT - SATS L TR LS T ORG YaE R0 T REE e Osy
T-119Td=11910 Y -l hi ¢ QL0 YETTOVO

......................................................................... e N LA I T T OV hE B2 TR ey

X
............................................................................................. SETHII AN NI KOG I VIS LA ke
%

....................................................................... SRIRIH A KK AIRIE I H KRR IR KK KRR HE KRIRIE IR RATARAKR K777 mmom o mm st
O AN AT LIXH L] 0T Ov0

Y IhHB QGG e PORTRTRE T R TERTATER oIRGB
AOW PTE*OVO

i g G REE ey T ELE oY
XJ0 creovo

AR e R TREY

ALNI NI0TID % ALY

/0054
OYTTAW

TLT 000
L9100

0OMAZ HOVAY 0L

L5TH0%0

......... YELIOv0
514040
JININ. LSS 0k0 LEQ 690 2vLI0v0 e
NOTLHAHISNT aWnr dn-13s AWM THEY IAN £OE 940 v¥I°0t0

< A9V

« v 00 TObC V;mq HLYHH v



1'68 I CHAPTER ONE




Panel Monitor | 1'69

Addressing Port Pairs, 1-21
Advanced Control, 1-22
Alter Key, 1-9, 1-12

Altering a Memory Location, 1-12 ff
Altering a Selected Register, 1-15

Audio Alert, 1-9

Binary to Octal Conversion, 1-7

Breakpoint Interrupts, 1-24
Breakpointing, 1-16

Cancel, 1-9, 1-19
Checksum Errors, 1-20
Clock, 1-35, 1-6

Clock Interrupts, 1-5, 1-24
Copying a Tape, 1-20

Decrements Memory, 1-9
Disable Interrupt, 1-5
Displays, 1-7, 1-23
DODA, 1-66

Dump Routines, 1-17 ff
Dumping, 1-18, 1-46

Execution Control, 1-16 ff
Entry Point, 1-19

Ending Address, 1-20
ERROR, 1-66

FPLEDS, 1-23 (1-60, 1-66)
GO Key, 1-16

Halt Instruction, 1-16
HORN, 1-66

INDEX

I/0, 1-21

1/O Interrupts, 1-24

IP.PAD, 1-22

Increment Memory, 1-9
Initialization, 1-5

Inputting, 1-21

Interrupt Vectors, 1-31
Interrupts, 1-24, 1-26
Interrupting a Program, 1-17

Keypad, 1-9, 1-22

Load Routines, 1-17 ff
Loading, 1-18, 1-44

MEM Key, 1-9
.MFLAG (1-23, 1-66)
Manual DI, 1-23
Manual Updating, 1-23
Master Clear, 1-5
Monitor Mode, 1-6

Offset Octal, 1-8
Outputting, 1-21

Port /O, 1-21
PAM/8 RAM Cells, 1-60
Power-Up, 1-5

RAM High Limit, 1-5
RCK, 1-22, 1-57, 1-66
REG Key, 1-9

RST, 1-5 ff, 1-9
RTM, 1-5 ff, 1-17, 1-9
Record Errors, 1-20
Refreshing, 1-23
Repeats, 1-9



‘ 1"70 | CHAPTER ONE

Single Instruction, 1-17 Tape Errors, 1-20, 1-48

Single Instruction Interrupts, 1-24 Tick Counter, 1-22

Specifying a Memory Address, 1-10 ff

Specifying a Register for Display, 1-14 UIVEC, (1-60)

Stack Space, 1-5 USART Bit Definitions, 1-30

Stepping Through Memory, 1-13 User Mode, 1-6

Stepping Through the Registers, 1-15  User Option Bits, 1-23, 1-29
UO.CLK, (1-66)

TICCNT, 1-22 UO.DDU, (1-66)










